
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES
will meet on

FRIDAY, 7TH JULY, 2017

At 10.00 am

in the

ETON TOWN COUNCIL OFFICES, 102 HIGH ST, ETON, WINDSOR SL4 6AJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

COUNCILLORS PHILLIP BICKNELL, JESSE GREY AND SAYONARA LUXTON 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 29.06.17

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
 

-

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL 
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE UNDER SCHEDULE 3 OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

To consider an application to renew the Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
licence for Pink Gentlemen’s Club, Basement, Darville House, Oxford Road 
East, Windsor SL4 1EF.

 

 

(Castle Without Ward)
 

7 - 22





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have made any representations.  If the interest declared has not 
been entered on to a Members’ Register of Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the 
next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where:  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal value of the shares of any one class belonging to the 
relevant person exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
Any Member who is unsure if their interest falls within any of the above legal definitions should seek advice 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 
A Member with a DPI should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



7

Agenda Item 4



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE UNDER SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL SUB-COMMITTEES

FRIDAY, 7 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell, Jesse Grey and Sayonara Luxton

Officers: Janette Brettell, Roxana Khakinia, Shilpa Manek and Steve Smith

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cllr Grey be appointed Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Panel had previously visited the Pinks Gentlemen’s Club for a site visit.

CONSIDERATION OF THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT
VENUE LICENCE UNDER SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

The Chairman welcomed all the parties to the meeting, introduced the Sub-Committee 
Members and explained the procedure, which all indicated they understood.

The Council’s Licensing Officer, Steve Smith, introduced the application for Members to 
consider. Steve Smith explained that the application related to the renewal of a current SEV 
licence. Steve Smith gave further background on the premises explaining that the premises 
licence had been renewed without any concerns in 2014, 2015, 2016 and had only had one 
objection from the Ward Member this time at time of the renewal.

The Sub-Committee were informed that the conditions of the premises licence were very 
comprehensive and had always been adhered to. An additional condition had been added at 
the last renewal to change the hours of when the promotional vehicle could be used. The 
Licensing Team at RBWM and the Thames Valley Police had no concerns with the premises.

The Sub-Committee were reminded that they could, in this case, either renew the licence, 
revise the conditions or refuse the licence.

The Council’s Licensing Team Leader advised the Sub-Committee to have regard for national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy.

Questions of the Licensing Officer

 It was confirmed that there was no touching between the client and the dancer.
 The last full inspection was completed ten months ago and there were no issues. 

Thames Valley Police regularly carry out checks and there have never been issues.

Applicant’s case

The Sub-Committee were informed that the applicant had gone further in fulfilling the condition 
for the promotion vehicle, the vehicle had been sold and was not used for publicising the 
venue.



The following points were highlighted to the Sub-Committee:
 the club had been in the same location for some years; 
 the entrance was discreet and the club had a ground floor controlled entrance;
 there had been no complaints to the club, the police or the licensing team to date;
 the club was heavily regulated with a serious code of conduct;
 the club had never breached any conditions;
 there was a prohibition on touching and there was no physical contact between the client 

and the dancer.

The objection raised by Councillor Rankin was on the character and locality. There had been 
no changes to the club from the beginning. The locality was a mixed residential and 
commercial area.

Questions to the Applicant

The following points were summed up by the Sub-Committee:
 No complaints had been received from any quarter except Councillor Rankin;
 There was no vehicle publicising the club;
 The club was heavily conditioned;
 The club had a basement location;
 The size of the club had not changed;
 Advertising is done by distributing flyers after 10.00pm, it was very low profile.

The Objector was not present.

Decision

After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to renew  the 
premises licence.

The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant,
Officers of the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided from the 
following:
 Steve Smith (Licensing Officer at the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead)
 Sarah Le Fevre (Legal Representative for the Applicant).

In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy.

The Licensing Officer will be sent a copy of this decision letter, and those parties who
made representations at the meeting held on 7 July  2017 will also be informed of the
Sub-Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED: That the application to renew the existing premises licence be granted. All 
existing conditions below to remain.

Conditions for premises licence:
 To limit the use of promotional vehicle/s for marketing purposes in Windsor (as defined by 

the ward boundaries for Castle Without, Clewer East, Clewer North, Clewer South, Eton & 
Castle and Park) the promotional vehicle/s not to be used before 23:00 and no later than 
02:00 Mondays to Saturdays and not to be used for promotional purposes on Sundays.  

 Whilst performing striptease the dancer may not perform any acts which by themselves or 
with others are, or clearly simulates masturbation, oral sex or sexual intercourse, including 
the insertion of any object, including their own finger into any genital opening.

 A customer code shall be prominently displayed and clearly visible throughout the 
premises advising patrons of the rules of striptease at the venue. A copy of the customer 



code will be provided to the Police and Licensing Authority and shall not be substantially 
amended without the consent of the Police.

 The premises licence holder will have an operations manual and performer code of 
conduct. A copy of these documents will be provided to the Police and Licensing Authority 
prior to opening and shall not be substantially amended without the consent of the Police.

 Striptease performers shall be aged not less than 18 years.
 No dancer may perform at the premises until such time as photographic proof of identity 

showing date of birth is provided, confirming that the dancer is aged over 18 years.
 Whilst striptease is taking place no person under 18 years of age shall be permitted within 

the premises.
 A notice shall clearly be displayed in a prominent position at the entrance of the premises 

stating that "no person under 18 will be admitted" so that it can be easily read be persons 
entering the premises.

 Whilst performing striptease, dancers must not be able to be seen by persons outside the 
premises.

 Striptease may only take place in supervised public areas of the premises or areas 
covered by CCTV.

 The DPS or a nominated manager shall be present on the premises at all times whilst the 
striptease entertainment is taking place.

 A nominated person shall be present to oversee the activities of striptease performers.
 Dressing rooms will be provided for striptease performers and access to these will be 

restricted by management - before, during and after the entertainment.
 Any external advertising at the premises shall be in a form acceptable to the Police and 

Licensing Authority.
 There must not be any contact by the striptease performer with the patron immediately 

before, during and immediately after the performance of striptease except:
a) The leading of a patron hand in hand to and from a chair or to and from the 

designated dance area.
b) The simple handshake greeting.
c) The placing of monetary notes or dance vouchers into the hand or garter worn by 

the performer.
d) The customary kiss on the cheek of the patron by the dancer at the conclusion of 

the performance.
e) If the contact is accidental. 

The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 10.30 am

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


